RE



**IEET** 

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE United States Patent and Trademark Office

103359841

I 0 the #Airector of the #20.S. Patent and Trademark Office Plea			
1. Name of conveying party(ies)/Execution Date(s):	ase record the attached documents or the new address(es) below.  2. Name and address of receiving party(ies)		
	Name: Graham Packaging Company, LP Internal Address:		
Keith Barker Dec. 7, 2006			
Brian Lynch Dec. 7, 2006			
Thomas E. Nahill Dec. 7, 2006	Street Address: 2401 Pleasant Valley Road		
Midditional name(a) of panyoning marky(las) state to do 1 1/2 - 1 1/2 - 1	City: York		
3. Nature of conveyance:	State: PA		
Assignment Merger	Country: <b>USA</b> Zip: <b>17402</b>		
Security Agreement Change of Name			
Government Interest Assignment	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes No		
Executive Order 9424, Confirmatory License			
Other			
4. Application or patent a number(s):	document is being filed together with a new application		
A. Patent Application No.(s)	B. Patent No.(s)		
11/516,337			
Additional numbers	l attached?		
5. Name and address to whom correspondence	6. Total number of applications and patents		
concerning document should be mailed:	involved: 1		
Name: Therese A. Hendricks, Esq.	7. Total Fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$40.00		
Internal Address: Suite 800	☐ Authorized to be charged by credit card		
Street Address: One State Street	☐ Authorized to be charged to deposit account		
City: Boston	⊠ Enclosed		
	I		
	None required (government interest not affecting title)		
State: <u>MA</u> Zip: <u>02109</u>	I		
State: <u>MA</u> Zip: <u>02109</u> Phone Number: <u>(617) 367-4600</u>	None required (government interest not affecting title)  8. Payment Information  a. Credit Card Last 4 Numbers		
State: <u>MA</u> Zip: <u>02109</u>	None required (government interest not affecting title)  8. Payment Information		
State: <u>MA</u> Zip: <u>02109</u> Phone Number: <u>(617) 367-4600</u>	None required (government interest not affecting title)  8. Payment Information  a. Credit Card Last 4 Numbers		
State: MA Zip: 02109  Phone Number: (617) 367-4600  Fax number: (617) 367-4656  Email Address: thendricks@rjholaw.com	None required (government interest not affecting title)  8. Payment Information  a. Credit Card Last 4 Numbers Expiration Date  b. Deposit Account Number 02-3038  Authorized User Name		
State: MA Zip: 02109  Phone Number: (617) 367-4600  Fax number: (617) 367-4656  Email Address: thendricks@rjholaw.com	None required (government interest not affecting title)  8. Payment Information  a. Credit Card Last 4 Numbers Expiration Date  b. Deposit Account Number 02-3038		
State: MA Zip: 02109  Phone Number: (617) 367-4600  Fax number: (617) 367-4656  Email Address: thendricks@rjholaw.com  01/10/2007 DBYRNE 00000049 11516337	None required (government interest not affecting title)  8. Payment Information  a. Credit Card Last 4 Numbers Expiration Date  b. Deposit Account Number 02-3038  Authorized User Name		
State: MA Zip: 02109  Phone Number: (617) 367-4600  Fax number: (617) 367-4656  Email Address: thendricks@rjholaw.com  01/10/2007 DBYRNE 00000049 11516337  01 FC:8021  9. Signature:	None required (government interest not affecting title)  8. Payment Information  a. Credit Card Last 4 Numbers Expiration Date  b. Deposit Account Number 02-3038  Authorized User Name Therese A. Hendricks, Esq., Reg. No. 30,389		
State: MA Zip: 02109  Phone Number: (617) 367-4600  Fax number: (617) 367-4656  Email Address: thendricks@rjholaw.com  01/10/2007 DBYRNE 00000049 11516337  01 FC:8021  (40.00 0P	None required (government interest not affecting title)  8. Payment Information  a. Credit Card Last 4 Numbers Expiration Date  b. Deposit Account Number 02-3038  Authorized User Name Therese A. Hendricks, Esq., Reg. No. 30,389  Authorized to charge additional fees to Deposit Acct.		

Documents to be recorded (including cover sheet) should be faxed to (703) 306-5995, or mailed to: Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services, Director of the USPTO, P.O. Box 1450, Alexandria, V.A. 22313-1450

**REEL: 018775 FRAME: 0292** 

## **ASSIGNMENT**

WHEREAS I/We, the below named inventor(s), [hereinafter referred to as Assignor(s)], have made an invention entitled:

## METHOD AND APPARATUS FOR CRYSTALLIZING THE NECK FINISH OF A MOLDED PLASTIC ARTICLE

for which I/We executed an application for United States Letters Patent, concurrently herewith or filed an application for United Sates Letters Patent on September 6, 2006 (Application No. 11/516,337); and

WHEREAS, <u>Graham Packaging Company</u>, <u>LP</u>, a corporation of Delaware whose post office address is 2401 Pleasant Valley Road, York, PA 17402, USA (hereinafter referred to as Assignee), is deslrous of securing the entire right, title, and interest in and to this invention in all countries throughout the world, and in and to the application for United States Letters Patent on this invention and the Letters Patent to be issued upon this application;

AND, I/WE HEREBY covenant that I/We have the full right to convey the interest assigned by this Assignment, and I/We have not executed and will not execute any agreement in conflict with this Assignment:

AND, I/WE HEREBY further covenant and agree that I/We will, without further consideration, communicate with Assignee, its successors and assigns, any facts known to me/us respecting this invention, and testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers when called upon to do so, execute and deliver any and all papers that may be necessary or desirable to perfect the title to this invention in said Assignee, its successors or assigns, execute all divisional, continuation, and reissue applications, make all rightful oaths and generally do everything possible to aid Assignee, its successors and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper patent protection for this invention in the United States and any foreign country, it being understood that any expense incident to the execution of such papers shall be borne by the Assignee, its successors and assigns.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I'Ve have hereunto set our hands.

County of 14.11storough }	<b>SS</b> .	Name: Address:	Keith Barker 15 Servent Street				
State of New Hangshire		By: Date:	Bedford, NH 03110 Kuth 12 - 7 - 20-06				
Subscribed and sworn to before me this May of Database. 2006							
Page 1 of 2							

LOUISE PATRICIA PEARSON, Notely Public Wy Commission Expires March 5, 2008

PATENT REEL: 018775 FRAME: 0293

· County of Aleborace	ŜS.	Name: Address:	Brian Lynch 22 Woodward Street			
State of New Haupshire		By: Date:	Merrimack, NH 03064  Bush Bush  Die 2, 2006			
Subscribed and sworn to before me this the day of Decahe, 2006						
My Commission Expires March 5, 2008						
County of 11.115harange )	\$5.	Name: Address:	Thomas E. Nahill 4 Lynch Farm Road Amherst, NH 03031			
State of Man / Roupshice		By: Date:	The 5 Niles			
Subscribed and sworn to before me this day of						
Land ations house Hotary Public						

LOUISE PATRICIA PEARSON, Notary Public My Commission Expires March 5, 2008

Page 2 of 2

**PATENT** 

**RECORDED: 01/08/2007**